RESOLUTION NO. 06062018A

A RESOLUTION TO ALLOW USE AND REGULATE THE OPERATION OF LOW-SPEED, UNDER-SPEED (GOLF CARTS) OR A UTILITY, OR A MINI-TRUCK WITHIN WORTHINGTON HILLS AREA OF SHARON TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, Sharon Township shares the Worthington Hills residential area, a Golf course community, with Perry Township, and the Worthington Hills Civic Association has requested that private owned golf carts be permitted to be operated on the streets owned and maintained by Sharon Township;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Sharon Township and Perry Township have mutually agreed to permit the operation of privately owned golf carts owned and maintained by both Townships as allowed by the Ohio Revised Code;

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code 4511.215 authorizes the local authorities (Sharon Township Trustees) to permit and regulate the use of under-speed, utility vehicle or mini-truck including private golf carts upon public streets owned and maintained by Sharon Township;

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code 4511.214 establishes the operation of low speed, under speed and mini truck;

WHEREAS, Sharon Township Trustees have the authority under R.C. 4511.215(B) to enact additional requirements and if it wishes to do so;

RESOLUTION

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sharon Township Board of Trustees, Franklin County, State of Ohio that, from and after the effective date of this resolution, private golf carts may operate upon the following public roadways within Sharon Township area of Worthington Hills:

Clubview Boulevard North	Clubview Boulevard South
Colony Court	Colony Way
Highview Drive	Lookout Point
Mission Hills Lane	Singing Hills Lane

Such private golf carts must comply with Ohio law including the above cited Revised Code Sections, and be inspected and approved by Sharon Township or Perry Township Police Departments prior to any use.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of Trustee Lindsay Duffey, seconded by Trustee Laura Kunze, this

Resolution shall be adopted, take effect and be in force upon and after the date of this adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. 06062018A

Adopted:

SHARON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES:

Voting Aye thereon:

Laura A. Kunze, Chair

Lindsay S. Duffey, Vice-Chair

John H. Oberle, Trustee

ATTEST AND CERTIFIED: John S. O'Keeffe, Fiscal Officer

Voting Nay thereon:

Laura A. Kunze, Chair

Lindsay S. Duffey, Vice-Chair

John H. Oberle, Trustee